

No. 16-327

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAE LEE, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

PATRICK MCNALLY  
WEATHERLY, MCNALLY &  
DIXON, P.L.C.  
424 Church Street, Suite 2260  
Nashville, TN 37219

MATTHEW T. NELSON  
WARNER NORCROSS &  
JUDD LLP  
900 Fifth Third Center  
111 Lyon Street N.W.  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

JOHN J. BURSCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
BURSCH LAW PLLC  
9339 Cherry Valley  
Ave SE, #78  
Caledonia, MI 49316  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@burschlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Court’s review is warranted to resolve an acknowledged circuit split.....	2
II. The government’s prejudice test is inapplicable to the circumstances here .....	4
III. The government does not deny the importance of the question presented nor meaningfully contest that this case is an appropriate vehicle to resolve it.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>DeBartolo v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2015).....	2, 6
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 778 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	4, 5
<i>Kovacs v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	4
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Akinsade</i> , 686 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Vega</i> , 797 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3
